AN EXTRAORDINARY MEETING of the COUNCIL will be
held at GUILDHALL, HIGH STREET, EXETER on TUESDAY 20 JANUARY 2015 at 6.00pm
at which you are hereby summoned to attend

1

Electoral Review of Exeter
To consider the report of the Electoral Review Steering Group.

3 - 36

A plan of seating in the Guildhall is attached as an annexe

Date: 12 January 2015

Karime Hassan
Chief
Executive
Growth Director

&

Office of Corporate Manager Democratic & Civic Support
Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter, EX1 1JN

Tel: 01392 277888

Fax: 01392 265593

www.exeter.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 1
REPORT TO COUNCIL
Date of Meeting: 20 January 2015
Report of: Corporate Manager, Democratic & Civic Support, Electoral Registration
Officer and Returning Officer
Title: ELECTORAL REVIEW OF EXETER
Is this a Key Decision?
Yes
Is this an Executive or Council Function?
Council
1.

What is the report about?
This report details the Council’s initial submission to the Local Government Boundary
Commission for England on the future size and electoral cycle of the City Council.

2.

Recommendations:

To RESOLVE that:2.1

Exeter City Council should comprise 39 councillors;

2.2

Exeter City Council should continue to undertake its elections by thirds.

3.

Reasons for the recommendation:

3.1

The City Council has been informed by the Local Government Boundary Commission
for England (LGCBE), that due to more than 30% of its wards having a +/-10%
variance from the average electorate, an electoral review of the City is required to
rectify this imbalance.

3.2

After initial discussions with the LGBCE, and to meet the deadlines required to ensure
sufficient time is available to implement any possible changes, the Council needs to
make an initial decision on the number of Councillors it feels are necessary to best
represent the interests of the City, as well as its electoral cycle.

3.3

To this end, a cross party Electoral Review Steering Group has been established and
met on the 18th December (notes of the meeting are attached at Appendix A).

3.4

Following this meeting, when an initial steer was given that a reduction in the number
of councillors to 39 could be achieved without detriment to the business of the Council,
and that the continuance of elections by thirds would be preferred, the Corporate
Manager, Democratic & Civic Support prepared the Council’s initial submission
(attached at Appendix B). This full document is required as evidence to the Council’s
proposed initial response, and is proposed by the Electoral Review Steering Group as
the basis upon which the Council should proceed.

Page 3

4.

What are the resource implications including non financial resources?

4.1

Significant resources will have to be made available to deliver the testing timetable that
the above arrangements require. To this end, a temporary member of staff has been
appointed to the Elections team to primarily support this process, as well as supporting
the many other aspects which will arise as a consequence of the outcome of the
review.

4.2

All out elections in 2016 (which will be a consequence of continuing with the practice of
elections by thirds), will incur the Council additional costs to those previously
anticipated and budgeted for. These will be addressed as and when they occur.

5.

Section 151 Officer comments:

5.1

The need for an additional budget to enable the elections to take place in 2016 will be
added to the Council's Medium Term Financial Plan as an unavoidable spending
pressure. The funds will be drawn from the General Fund Working Balance.

6.

What are the legal aspects?

6.1

Under the Local Democracy, Economic Development and Construction Act 2009, the
electoral arrangements for every principal authority in England, must be reviewed from
time to time.

7.

Monitoring Officer’s comments:

7.1

This report raises no issues for the Monitoring Officer.

8.

Report details:
Please see details contained in Appendix B.

9.

How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Plan?

9.1

The proposed decision will ensure that the Council maintains its ability to deliver its
services efficiently and effectively without a detrimental impact on Members’
perspective and workloads

10.

What risks are there and how can they be reduced?

10.1 If the Council does not produce an initial submission (as proposed), the LGBCE will
impose its own recommendations for the future electoral arrangements within the City,
which may not best reflect the way in which the Council wishes to work. It is therefore
in the Council’s best interests to make an initial submission which reflects its own
requirements.

Page 4

11.

What is the impact of the decision on equality and diversity; health and
wellbeing; safeguarding children, young people and vulnerable adults,
community safety and the environment?

11.1 The proposed decision will ensure that the Council maintains its ability to deliver its
services efficiently and effectively without a detrimental impact on Members’
perspective and workloads, ensuring that elected councillors continue to best
represent their local area and its interests whilst bearing in mind the community’s
needs.
12.

Are there any other options?

12.1 None that are considered appropriate or favourable to the Council and its interests.
John Street
Corporate Manager, Democratic & Civic Support
Electoral Registration Officer and Returning Officer
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1972 (as amended)
Background papers used in compiling this report:-

Contact for enquires:
Democratic Services (Committees)
Room 2.3
01392 265275

Page 5

This page is intentionally left blank

MINUTES OF THE ELECTORAL REVIEW STEERING GROUP HELD ON
THURSDAY 18TH DECEMBER
Present:
Cllrs Baldwin, Bialyk, Denham, Edwards, Leadbetter and Sutton
Apologies:
Cllr Mitchell
Officers:
Corporate Manager, Democratic & Civic Support
Democratic Services Manager (Elections)
1. Introduction
The Corporate Manager, Democratic & Civic Support introduced the
reasoning behind the Boundary Commission’s intention to undertake an
Electoral Review for the City of Exeter. In short, 8 of the City’s 18 wards had
a variance of +/- 10% from the norm in their electorate. A review was
therefore needed to rectify this imbalance. The Boundary Commission had
also commented on the Council’s current practice of differing size electoral
wards, and how that could potentially disenfranchise some elements of the
City in that they only voted in a City Council election two out of every three
years.
The initial stage for this was for the Council to give its view as to the size of
the Council (i.e. the number of councillors required to satisfactorily carry out
its responsibilities) and also its electoral cycle (either all out elections, or the
continuance to elections by thirds). This would then form the basis for a
series of consultation exercises by the Boundary Commission during 2015.
Following discussions with the Boundary Commission, an accelerated
timetable for this review had been agreed, ensuring that sufficient time was
given between its conclusion (October 2015), and possible all out elections on
the new ward boundaries in May 2016. This required the Council’s initial view
to be formalised by Mid January 2015. It was noted that at all stages of the
process, any views formulated by the Council must be backed by suitable
evidence – these would then be considered by the Boundary Commission
alongside any others received throughout the process.
The Group was informed that if the Council’s decision was to continue with
elections by thirds, then the total number of councillors across the City should
be a derivative of 3, therefore meaning that the number of councillors would
change from that currently. This would also ensure that if this model was
agreed, all parts of the City would be involved in elections each year, which
the Boundary Commission felt was more democratic. Discussions on ward
boundaries would form the next stage of the process and would be
undertaken during February/March.
The Leader of the Council moved that the Council’s current status of elections
by thirds should continue for the future, and that the overall number of
councillors should be reduced to 39. This it was felt was the optimal number
of councillors required to deliver and manage the services and responsibilities
of a Council such as Exeter, particularly so when noting the requirements of

Page 7

the review, that projections for future growth of the City to 2021, needed to be
taken into account during this review.
A discussion then ensued as to whether this was the correct number of
councillors and whether a better number would be either 36 or 42. 36 was
dismissed as being too few due to the inevitable increase in electorates
across the City as a consequence of the development proposals for the City,
and the increased workloads for councillors that would follow, particularly as
the size of the wards would also increase.
A contrary view was expressed that by suggesting 36 councillors, the current
number of electoral wards could be retained, therefore ensuring retention of
the current coterminosity with the Council Council’s electoral divisions. This,
it was noted, would only work if the electoral cycle was amended to all out
elections every four years. There was a view that, whilst coterminosity was
helpful, it was not essential and that the new City wards should not
necessarily be influenced by the County Divisions.
42 was dismissed as it was felt there was no appetite to increase the overall
number of councillors above that which current exists.
A counter proposal was also put forward that the number of councillors should
be set at 36, with elections being changed to be all out elections every four
years. In addition to the reasons set out above, it was suggested that this
would deliver savings to the City Council in the costs running of elections. It
was noted that whilst there may be some small savings attributable to this,
they would not be as significant as may be thought due to the common
practice now of elections for differing bodies being held on the same day, with
many of the costs being shared.
Reference was also made to the size of the Council in comparison with its
nearest neighbours in terms of Cipfa comparators, which showed a range of
between 57 councillors and 33.
After further discussion, which included the possible timetable for the review
during 2015, it was the majority view of the Group that the Council’s initial
view of the Electoral Review for the City be that the future number of
Councillors be set at 39, with the current practice of elections by thirds
continuing.
It was also agreed that the next meeting of the Group be held on Friday 9th
January at 4pm.
Meeting commenced at 09.00 and concluded at 09.40.

Page 8

ELECTORAL REVIEW OF EXETER CITY COUNCIL
Submission by Exeter City Council on Council Size

1.

Introduction

This submission sets out the Council’s response to the Local Government Boundary
Commission’s invitation to put forward a case for Council size. The issue of Council size
is a key factor in determining the scale of the Further Electoral Review (FER).
A FER is triggered where more than 30% of a Council’s electoral wards have an
electoral variance of more than 10% from the average. In the case of Exeter it has 7 out
of 18 electoral wards (38.88%) with an electoral variance of +/- 10% from the average.
The data used are the numbers of local government electors (including attainers) in
each electoral area as at 1 December 2014.
The Council’s submission has been developed by a cross party Sub-Committee of 7
City Councillors. The Council’s submission was approved by the Full Council at a
meeting held on Tuesday, 20 January 2015.
2. Overview of Council Size Submission
The Council’s submission addresses the key points raised in the LGBCE’s technical
guidance which stresses the importance of submitting “well-reasoned proposals that
are based on the individual characteristics and needs of each local authority area and
its communities.”
Furthermore, the Council’s submission satisfies the Commission’s aims of being able
to:“recommend a council size that allows:



the council to take decisions effectively;
manage the business and responsibilities of the council successfully;
provide effective community leadership and representation”.

3. Summary of the Council’s submission
The approach adopted in the submission has been to follow the Commission’s guiding
principles and address them both in terms of current arrangements and likely future
trends and plans.
The last periodic review of electoral arrangements in Exeter conducted in 1998 and
completed in 2000 when the number of Councillors increased from 36 to 40.

Page 9

After considering the evidence, at its meeting held on 20 January 2015, the full Council
resolved to submit a case for reducing the existing Council size of 40 Councillors to 39
on the grounds that:







the Council wishes to retain its current practice of elections by thirds;
as a consequence of the above, each City Council ward should be represented
by three councillors, so as to ensure a full and equitable representation of the
electorate across the City;
the City of Exeter be divided into 13 electoral wards as this best reflects both of
the above, and also community cohesion within the City;
all out elections on these new proposals be held in May 2016, with the continuing
cycle of City Council elections by thirds commencing in May 2018;
this small level of reduction will not diminish the Council’s capacity to deliver
effective arrangements for the management and delivery of its business and
responsibilities;
this small level of reduction continues to allow the Council to demonstrate that is
has effective, extensive and increasing involvement in community leadership and
representation;
it will ensure that the Council retains sufficient capacity to deliver and en
[...]
ially during present
times of intense development within the City. The City is divided by a number of
natural and obvious boundaries (The River Exe; major arterial roads; and
topography). These issues will be taken into account when drawing up the new
ward boundaries so as to ensure an effective and logical distribution is achieved.

Page 11

(9)

Whilst the Council is only relatively small in geographical area (approximately 40
square miles in total), the level of investment in it from the retail, employment and
housing sectors places it at the top of all cities in England for economic growth
over the last 10 years. It is therefore felt that to maintain an acceptable response
to these demands, the number of councillors within the City should not materially
change. For this reason, a reduction in the number of wards in the City to 13 with
each represented by 3 councillors, will ensure a slightly wider perspective of
community cohesion, social inclusion and integration than at present, without the
loss of individual community identities.

(10)

The challenges facing Exeter City Council in a period of austerity and financial
restraint require a Council with the capacity to ensure that the Council continues
to provide value for money in the delivery of its services and that it has the
capacity to fully engage with, support and lead its partners, voluntary bodies and
the communities in Exeter. It must retain sufficient capacity to develop these
roles within the community and respond to emerging issues and meet the
expectations of the electorate. It is felt that these proposals enable the City
Council to achieve this.

Page 12

ELECTORAL REVIEW OF EXETER CITY COUNCIL - APPENDIX 1
Submission by Exeter City Council on Council Size
Governance and Decision Making – How does the Council manage its business and take decisions across its full
range of responsibilities?
Leadership
The Local Government Act 2000 introduced a requirement for local
authorities to move to one of thre

Minutes of the meeting


THE EXTRAORDINARY MEETING OF EXETER CITY COUNCIL 
 

Guildhall 
Tuesday 20 January 2015 

 
 

The Right Worshipful the Lord Mayor (Cllr Prowse) 
The Deputy Lord Mayor (Cllr Newby) 
Councillors Baldwin, Bialyk, Branston, Brimble, Brock, Bull, Choules, Clark, Crew, Dawson, 
Denham, Donovan, Edwards, Foggin, Fullam, George, Hannaford, Henson, Holland, Laws, 
Leadbetter, Lyons, Mitchell, Owen, Pearson, Raybould, Robson, Sheldon, Shiel, Spackman, 
Sutton, Tippins, Wardle, Williams and Winterbottom 
 
 
 
1   APOLOGIES 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Morris. 
 
 

2   ELECTORAL REVIEW OF EXETER 
 

The Corporate Manager Democratic and Civic Support introduced the report 
detailing the Council’s initial submission to the Local Government Boundary 
Commission for England on the future size and electoral cycle of the City Council. 
The City Council was required to undertake an electoral review of the City as more 
than 30% of its wards had a +/-10% variance from the average electorate. A cross 
party Electoral Review Steering Group had been established to consider the way 
forward with regards to the number of Councillors and the cycle of Elections. 
 
The Leader, seconded by Councillor Sutton, moved the recommendation. In 
supporting the recommendation the Leader stated that the proposal for 39 
Councillors and Elections by thirds was the right way forward to deliver and manage 
the services and responsibilities of the Council and the requirements of a growing 
city. To continue with the current cycle of Elections by thirds meant that the political 
parties were constantly engaged with the electorate and the Boundary Commission 
had advised that coterminosity with County Wards was not necessary.  
 
Councillor Leadbetter, seconded by Councillor Baldwin moved an amendment that:- 
 
(1) Exeter City Council should comprise 36 Councillors; and 
 
(2) Exeter City Council should switch to All Out Elections every four years. 

 
He stated that the reasons for the amendment were that all out elections every four 
years would give the ruling group an opportunity to plan ahead and provide some 
stability without the annual change and upheaval the present system created. This 
system would give electors a break from constant electioneering and allow them to 
judge the track record of the ruling group over a period of four years. Constant 
change and upheaval every year does not allow for a clear assessment of 
achievement. 
 
The proposal for 36 Councillors would save money and it would be less confusing to 
the electorate to retain the names of the existing 18 wards, although with revised 
boundaries, as this would tie in with the new Devon County Council (DCC) division 
boundaries. 
 



36 Councillors in 18 wards, with nine County divisions, was the most logical 
solution. All-out elections would give residents a break from yearly elections and the 
ruling group would have the opportunity to put forward policies which it could 
develop within a stable four-year period.  
 
In supporting the amendment, some Members felt that setting the number of 
Councillors at 36 with elections being every four years would deliver savings to the 
Council with a reduction in Members’ Allowances and in the costs of running an 
election. This amendment would also mean that the city boundaries would tie in 
better with the new DCC division boundaries and therefore be less confusing for the 
electorate.   
 
The majority of Members supported the recommendation of the Electoral Review 
Steering Group which would ensure that the Council could continue to meet the 
needs of the electorate and deliver its services. There would be an increase in the 
electorate across the City as a result of the development proposals and this would 
increase workloads for Councillors, therefore 39 Councillors would be the more 
appropriate number required to meet the increase demands upon them. By having 
elections by thirds it ensured that the electorate were fully engaged in the 
democratic process and it also meant there were always experienced Councillors 
which provided continuity. Whilst coterminosity was helpful, it was not essential and 
that the new City wards did not necessarily have to be influenced by the geography 
of the County Divisions.    
 
The Leader stated that there would be approximately 7,000 more electorate in the 
city by 2021 and therefore it was essential that the Council had the right number of 
Councillors to serve its residents. As the City Council had other elections - General, 
County, European, Police and Crime Commissioners there would be minimal cost 
savings when compared to having elections every four years. 
 
The amendment was put to the vote and lost. 
 
RESOLVED that:- 
 
(1) Exeter City Council should comprise 39 councillors; and 
 
(2) Exeter City Council should continue to undertake its elections by thirds. 
 
 

(The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm and closed at 6.55 pm) 
 
 

Chair 
 
 
 
 


